creates additional functionality to a cloud based software. Management has determined
that it has rights to the intellectual property and has owned the developed software which
meets the definition and recognition criteria for an intangible asset.

Cost incurred for the development of software that enhances or modifies, or creates
additional functionality to an on-premise software that meets the definition and
recognition criteria of intangible assets are recognised as intangible assets. When these
costs are recognised as intangible software assets they are amortised over the useful life of
the software on a straight line basis.

11 STEEL & TUBE HALF YEAR REPORT 2022

The Group reviewed the agreements and supporting documentation for all capitalised software
and associated projects. The Group has applied the required treatment retrospectively.
Comparative information has been restated to reflect the retrospective application of the SaaS
guidance. The following table presents the impact of the restatement on the comparative
information presented in the interim financial statements:

Balance Sheet

Balances as at 1 July 2020

Previously
Reported

$000
Adjustment

$000
Restated

$000

Intangibles  11,886 (2,854) 9,032

Deferred tax 11,595 799 12,394

Other assets/(liabilities) 157,809  - 157,809

Net assets 181,290 (2,055) 179,235

Retained earnings 22,541 (2,055) 20,486

Other equity balances 158,749  - 158,749

Total equity 181,290 (2,055) 179,235

Balances as at 1 July 2021

Previously
Reported

$000
Adjustment

$000
Restated

$000

Intangibles  13,033 (3,900) 9,133

Deferred tax 11,773 1,092 12,865

Other assets/(liabilities) 171,754  - 171,754

Net assets 196,560 (2,808) 193,752

Retained earnings 41,721 (2,808) 38,913

Other equity balances 154,839  - 154,839

Total equity 196,560 (2,808) 193,752

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Balances for the period ended 31 December 2020

Previously
Reported

$000
Adjustment

$000
Restated

$000

Operating expenses (38,921) 688 (38,233)

Software as a Service (SaaS) upfront expenditure  - (1,032) (1,032)

Profit before tax 5,841 (344) 5,497

Income tax expense (1,529) 96 (1,433)

Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company 4,312 (248) 4,064

12 STEEL & TUBE HALF YEAR REPORT 2022

The adoption of the Committee agenda decision has resulted in recognition of costs to
configure SaaS arrangements as an upfront expense of $1.0m and a reversal of amortisation of
$0.7m to the prior year’s Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.

Statement of Cash Flows

Balances for the period ended 31 December 2020

Previously
Reported

$000
Adjustment

$000
Restated

$000

Payments to suppliers and employees (207,910) (1,032) (208,942)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 24,000 (1,032) 22,968

Property, plant and equipment and intangible asset purchases (2,840) 1,032 (1,808)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (1,001) 1,032 31

6. IMPAIRMENT TESTING
NZ IAS 36 Impairment of Assets (“NZ IAS 36”) requires the Group to assess for any indicators
of impairment at the end of each reporting period and also to test the recoverable amount of
the Group’s assets against its carrying value to assess whether there is any indication that an
asset may be impaired. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs of
disposal (“FVLCD”) and value-in use (“VIU”).

As at 31 December 2021, the Group has not identified any indicators of impairment over the